(&) 1o

INDIAN TWO-WHEELER
INDUSTRY

Wholesale and retail volumes
moderate in February
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Highlights @ ICRA

Wholesale volumes moderate materially — In February 2025, domestic wholesale volumes declined
by ~11% to 1.32 million units. The volumes in the fiscal till date have remained supported to an extent
by an improvement in rural demand on the back of healthy precipitation.

3 Click to see full report

Retail volumes too moderate — Retail volumes in February 2025 represented a YoY decline of ~6%,
despite offtake in rural areas remaining supported by the marriage season. The retails represented
~11% decline on a sequential basis.

Wholesale and retail volumes

moderated in February, post a healthy Electric two-wheelers (e2W) moderate on a sequential basis — E2W volumes declined to 76,038 units

marriage season. in February 2025, a 22% decline from 98,158 units in January. The same were impacted to an extent
by disruption in registrations for a leading original equipment manufacturer (OEM) following

Industry volumes have grown at a L . . . . . .
renegotiation of its contracts with vehicle registration agencies.

healthy pace of ~8.3% in April-
February FY2025.

Export volumes continue to grow on a low base — Monthly export volumes reported a healthy
growth of ~19% on a partially curtailed base; despite the growth, the volumes continue to be
constrained to an extent by shortage of forex and inflationary pressures in some export markets.

ICRA estimates 2W volumes to grow by 8-10% YoY in FY2025 — ICRA has a forecast of wholesale
volume growth for the industry of 8-10% in FY2025, aided by steady replacement demand and an
improvement in rural demand, driven by healthy monsoon precipitation.
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https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=f9747211-2b89-4e11-b623-c987e7b2d434

ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Shamsher Dewan Senior Vice President & Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124-4545 328
K. Srikumar Senior Vice President & Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044-4596 4318
Rohan Gupta Vice President & Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124-4545 808
Akshit Goel Analyst akshit.goel@icraindia.com 0124-4545 857
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L. Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — Corporate Sector — West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector — North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular,
makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of
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